

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED  
CHURCH OF CHRIST, THE BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF  
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, THE EVANGELICAL  
LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA, AND THE CHICAGO  
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

HEATHER E. KIMMEL  
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST  
700 Prospect Avenue East  
Cleveland, OH 44115

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN  
JENNIFER L. HAWKS  
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
200 Maryland Avenue, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*

EMERSON SIEGLE  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier  
@ropesgray.com*

JOHN MCCLAIN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

[Additional counsel of inside cover]

---

---

MARY E. KOSTEL  
COUNSEL TO THE  
PRESIDING BISHOP OF  
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
c/o Goodwin Procter LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

PHILLIP H. HARRIS  
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN  
CHURCH IN AMERICA  
8765 W Higgins Road  
Chicago, IL 60631

DONALD C. CLARK, JR.  
CHICAGO THEOLOGICAL  
SEMINARY  
1407 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. Public accommodations laws protect religious liberty by accommodating our religious differences .....	7
II. Religious liberty does not require an exemption where the statute is limited to commercial activity, it exempts places principally used for religious purposes, and the claimant would not directly participate in a religious ceremony .....	10
III. Granting a religious exemption from CADA on these facts would harm religious liberty and human dignity .....	16
Conclusion.....	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	7
<i>Heart of Atl. Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	8, 11, 16, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	7
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	17
Constitution, statute and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend I .....	2, 7, 11, 13
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-34-601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 10, 12, 18
3 C.C.R. 708-1:10-2(H) .....	10, 18
Miscellaneous:	
The Episcopal Church, <i>The Book of Common Prayer</i> (1979).....	9

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United Church of Christ:	
Resolution Marking the Thirtieth Anniversary of the Just Peace Pronouncement by Recommitting Ourselves to be a Just Peace Church, 15- GS-20 (June 29, 2015) .....	9
Reaffirming Our Commitment to Full Equality for Persons of any Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity or Gender Expression, 15-GS-56 (June 30, 2015).....	9
